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1)  ATX_12V_1/ATX_12V_2 12)  F_PANEL
2)  ATX 13)  F_AUDIO
3) CPU_FAN 14) F_U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2 15)  F_U32_1/F_U32_2
5)  SYS_FAN5A/B_PUMP/SYS_FAN6A/B_PUMP 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 17) TPM
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18) CLR_CMOS
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 19) BAT
9) LED_C1/LED_C2 20) THB.C
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A

QF HKAIE AZES7| MO ChS X EHES A2HA

to

(== =

X FA|7t AASAXL S Y E| o S5

]
S| S| ZHOIBHAIAIS.

RAE MRS Mo DA HEEE DYAS. BX £AS WX

RHE M HY AC 2218 BoAQ.

RS MAIS S HEEIS 77| M HK AO[Z0| Bl = o] HE|of THEH|

LI QR HOIBHAI.

15-



1/2) ATX_12V_1/ATX_12V_2/ATX (2x2, 2x4 12V ™2l {4 E| 5! 2x12 = F 2 74 EH)
11°J?-|'—*|E1°|A|-BO§E|°|_J—6—§,”‘PX| |°|EE°|E'= S Z20f |%l=i |o}x—|7t-|o|7(-|31°
Sag = UASFLICL T FHAHE HASHY| Tof| HA T %E.”é XZ7HH™ QA1 BE
X7 EHEA SR E A=K HRUSHIA| 2 M AU = =5 UKt & BA £ 0f
UAEHCHL A S 0|52 T2l AHUEO| SHE Y= AASHYAIR.
12V @ 71L*'E1_ F2 CPUO| TS SeTLICEH 12V T HHEEIL AAE0 UK

EOoH AREHE AZE = Q& UCH

|0 Fll'ﬁ

ATX_12V_2:
3 u,_lu 4 E‘_I H'_‘Ié xégl
1 | GND
N 2 | GND
ATX_12V_2 3 12V
4|+
ATX_12V_1:
SEET e eS| Hol S| Fol
TmEaann 1 GND (2x4 Tl 12V &) 5 | +12V(2x4 = 12V M )
= 2 |GND@dEIVEE) | 6 |+ E1VEE)
ATX_12V_1 3 aND 7 yer
4 | GND 8 | +12v
ATX:
12| (1? 2% HHs | Ho| o eS| Ho|
aEe 1 |33V 13| 33V
2 | 3av 14| 2V
GE 3 | GND 15 | GND
il N 4 |+ 16 | PS_ON(AZE 7 7[/117))
il 5 GND 17 | GND
Cl- ] 6 | +5v 18 | GND
(“ ° 7 GND 19 GND
° e 8 el ¥ 20 | NC
o |(e 9 | 5VSB(C§7| +5V) 21 | +5V
aD 10 | +12v 2 | 45V
ap 11| +12v(2x12 T ATX 23 | +5V(2x12 T ATXO||BH 32
N CIEE off 2t 3 )
12| 3.3V(2x12 T ATX 24 | GND(2x12 T ATX M)
o of et &)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2(H | )

5)

6)

0| Qs S0f Q1 2 T & o= 4-HQL|Ch. [} 20| T 8T = M2 A3t
WX 8Lz 2 M (0] S LICL WA 0| S8 H B M= 2 2t
(M HUE B2 HMYULTH. 45 £ 7|53 3]
AFSSOF BHLITH 2% 0| HHS QIBM S AlAH TS PC
240 E Ut
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el
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-
O e >y
rir mjo o mlo

H EECIKE
1 1 GND
CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1 2 &= Ao
3 x|
4 PWM & &= X|Of
1o o o=
SYS_FAN2

SYS_FANSA/B_PUMP/SYS_FANGA/B_PUMP(A| A Ell TH/Z L4 Al T I &| )
HEHZ G =4HA AL CHLIf R 22 MY H = He2E & ot AS SRS S A 5o
USLICH M A0 22 AT [ B SHIE YO 2 AZSHIAI (S M H U E S
HAMLYLDH) S 2 E IS5 H B S ZHO| &= WS ALESOF gL T} £ & 9|
LIS UM = AL E PCH O] 2 (AFA]) QHOfl EX|St= A O| ZELICE & B = =44
Hoo| &5 H|Of 7| SE M2SHL|Ch XA S Lj-8 2 27 "BIOS A4 X|", "Settings\Smart Fan 5"2
KESHAAL.

re

ENEIENY N
fot

el
GND
Y &= Ho
A
PWM £ = X[ 0f

1

CPU_OPT(='4iA] CPU T ]| )

W S|Cis 4mO 2N MS2 HYUSHE HS UXSHES MAEOf ULIC iR B
SlCie A4 2 MUSHE 22 YX|SE2 7 5|0f YFLICE T A 0|22 AZS 1 B
SHI2 9310 2 SAASHHAI(SH HHE HMS BXMYLH £ 2 £ 7|58 o2l B
W 4& RYO| 5l WS AHB|OF BLCt
HHz | FHo
| 1 1 GND
2 e &= Ho
3 FAN|
4 [PWMZE HO
+ CPUSIAIABO| TS 20 21R B T & Cfof T 70| 28 (A2, T L
CPUO| £4+S Q07| 7Lt A|AE 0§ O U S LT
+ O WSl T4 HEH 20| o LIT o Cof HIH 2 42| OHAI 2
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7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2(2 &
MOjAE #HolE& sllHo| &

00)

EC_TEMP1

oo

EC_TEMP2

MM )

Fst0| =2 XYL

re
re
fot

g9

AREE

N =

GND

8) D_LED1/D_LED2(FEA X|H0| 7}53HLED AE 2| &|O)

Si| T = 5A(5V) 2| =i

24 ® 240} 2|} 100074 | LEDZ FA X|H0| 7Hs 3k E 2 5050 LED

LER0| AZ5t= O A8 5 AFHEL

D_LED1

F4 x50|
IH53HLED

2E8

e

=

fot

V (5V)

ol

i o
o glE

I SIS

GND

2 X|%0| 7H5 8 LED AE S B Cfojl §ZBLIT LED
AEYO| HE T (B2 10| 4ZHO0| EAIE|0f SIS FA
X|%0| 7H58HLED A E & 3 Cfo| T 10| Q1 efof Bt ct.

1
TR AZOLB LED AEF0| 248 & ABLICH

9) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGBLED AE & &)
0| 8| {2 B 5050 ROBLED A E 2|(12V/IG/RB)S M ZABI= O AFREH 4= AUSL|CHHA
T 22 2A(12v)0| 04 Z|Cf Z0|= 2mY L|Ct.

0000
LED_C1

1
()
()
(-]
)

LED_C2

£ 2Xs7] Mo gX|et HARHE YA A &4

I
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= | 89

12v

G

R

B

=

RGBLED 81 #0| 20| 315 22 ¢ Cf0f &1 s} 1 2 315
22 ROBLED AE 0| GIZABLICL I Ao 2o A2
90| 0f(Z 2| 10j AHZH80| EA|E|0f 9Z)7} 0] T B
1(12V)0] &1 £/ O OF BHLICF. @1 70| 0| B} 2o U=
12V (St BEZ BHA|)O| LED AE 9| 12Vet HHE|0{0f
SHLICELLED A E §0| 912 0| 58| FOIS A Q. B
G2} LED AE 20| 248 4 UL
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10) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7(SATA 6Gh/s 7{ I E)
SATA 7{ 4| E{ = SATA6Gb/s H& 2 Z=4=5}0 SATA3Gb/s W SATA 1.5Gbls &1t & BHElL| Tt
2} SATA {4l E{ = THY SATA x| 2 X| @I &} L| Tt SATA 7{ 4l E{ = RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 102
K| e LICH RAID B € -3 0fl et X2 H3E, "RAID M E 7 8517|"E FEHIAI2.

s | Fo
SATA3 n..n 1 (:)ND
[7]s]3]1]
2 TXP
7 L' 1 L' 1 L' 1 L' 1 1 3 TXN
i o IF s |iF ol A |1 ‘ GND
5 RXN
6 RXP
7 GND

SATAZEOM S EHIE Af } | |5t XMﬂ St LY2 -2 |27 "BIOS A4 X|", "Settings\
10 Ports\SATA Configuration"S & XS A| 2

11) M2M/M2Q/M2P (M.2 Socket 3 74l E])
M.2 7{ 1 E{ = M.2 SATASSD EE = M.2 PCle SSDE X| 23} 11 RAID 2 A2 X| &gt
SSD= M.2 SATASSD fE = SATASIE E2}0[ 2 & 015 ZIICRADMES
== IELICHL RAD HY € - of Chsh X| &2 H|3E, "RAID N E 7157
M2Mm

L|Ct.M.2PCle
BIEL O A8
ERTETPNES

@) o O

10 80 60

M2Q
M2P
: |
80 H O

OF2} | EXZ{ Ol Kkt M2 74 4 Ef O M2 SSDE S8t2 MAISHIAIL.
1CHA:
ABE M2LPA U AHC QT oA LEA 179 ABHE QT 1748 7ELITE M2SSD
2515 201X M2 12 20| ANSEAOIE A BEIO FEEY NS £ 5
GBS F AL
2CHA:
M2SSDS MA|Z SHE A RYES &S 3 X AHCQIE XYLICE M2SSDE
8|25 3 M2 H U E{of 7] LI,
3ER:
M2SSDZ OFZ 2 -2 3 LHALZ DHBLICL $ S WS =2 RX2|0) FK|AIZ 3 2ol
Fof nFELICH

© M2SSDE MX|% SHE2 A TYS MYSH0] LAY AHE QTS CHA
@ FQLICE

© WEES IHSH| HO| YT URM 25 BES HWAYYAL.




12) F_PANEL(Q®H Ij g 3]|c)

Of2 o] &l X| - of| 2} PC H O] A(AFA|) M H mf O H & AQK|, 2| A AR K], Au|5’-| PC
0] 2(AFAI) 2181 A9 K| A B AJ B AER EAI7| S O] 6 EH0f 28} 4| 2. 0] 2
QiZiey| WOl @37 83 Ho| FRUAIL.
. ° .
e e [ PLED/PWR_LED (X & LED):
AxE e [Lep | PC OISR M ThEo] [
% S| AEHEAIO| AZE L Ch A2 HO)
—— A& Zo|®M LEDZ} 7{&L|Ct.
S3/54/S5 nz <
") X Xe0] syse = atehol 4Lt

—— PLED+

+PLED-

;‘ [Sx&]
Npags . 10| 74 X| (S5 LED7H A LiC
e e o PW (™ ALQ[K]):
DR PCH|O| A(AFA|) T T I F 0| T A A Q| X|0f| HAE L|CE T R
=l 5 888 ARXEARBSIO A|ARIE = SRS A EE = AS LT
2 < xx (RISt Li-2-2 H|2% "BIOS A X|", "Settings\Platform Power" &t 7).
L £35 - SPEAK (AI|):

PC A O|A(AFAl) M EH mjE ol Amof AAEL L}
A|AEIQ| A|§OOEOH A|AED AR AFEJE 2

o
A &EES AR O |:'X1|7f7*7(|5| | oo ot
M=z Z0| LT}
+ HD (3= EE|>O|E 2h= LED):
PC 7{| O] A (AFA|) ™ mi 'E 0| St= E2I0|E 25 LEDO| HZAEL|CH St E2to| 57}
CIOIE} S 9Lt 2 f LED7} A ALIC
* RES (X7|3} 22|X|):
PC O A (AFA]) T H Ty Of 2|4 A{X|of HAELICH AREHZL EEE BFO
HAMO R CHA AIZHE &= Qle 4R 2|4 ARIX|E FEMAIR.
* CI(PC #|[O] 2 (AFA|) H & 8| H):
PC AH[O| A(AFA) AL R HE ZR 0| 5 LRI 5= U= PCH O] A (AFA]) Y 22 K|/
A.1'*1% PC 7| O] 2(ARAL)O] G'?éﬂ'—“:f O| S AF23IE{ T PC #|O| A(AFA|) & QY
|X|/*1|A17PO'EPC71|O| (A
* C oz gs.

@EE‘ I d ZA = PC AHO|A(AFANO| 2f CTHE 4= ASLIC.

T2 TR 290X, 2|2 ~9/X], T2 LED, 5tE =2f0[2
FAELICEPCAHO| AMAN MO T d R 52 &G0 HZ Y 1= .
X|g0| Z&td| LR[SH=A| 2olstdAlL.

nwﬁwmgﬁwggqgﬂm

Mol I ©C|Q ¢|Gs 18E QC|QHD)S X YBLIC PC A0 AAA] X B T
QU BES 0| S|Liof P2 4 U LICH B S U E o MM X H0| 0ol e = 55 o
B X/ B AR SN 2. 08 7 HE 010 o C 5 FR HESHH X7}
RESA YLt EAE S5 AsLCH

g &
EEEEED EEEIRE]
9 1
1 MIC2_L 6 x|
""" 2 GND 7 | FAUDIO_JD
m > 3 MIC2_R 8 | mgle
4 NC 9 | LINEZL
5 LINE2_R 10 | 2%
LEPCHOIAMANE Z HMO EHY ZE A 2|8 AHYUEIIJA=THIE
EEIE DEZ2 MIELICEL MM XG0l CHE MH I d L R&2 HASH:=

20| tist YE &= PCH O A(ARA]) M= A Off 22/5tH Al L.
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14) F_U32C (USB 3.2 Gen 22 X| 21 8}= USB Type-C® 8| )
0| 8= USB 3.2 Gen2 #2412 SZ 5} 3t 7jo| USB L E = A2 C}.

EEREE EEEEE EEEEE
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 X1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 x1- 10 SBU2 17 GND
4 GND 1 VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12 TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 TX2- 20 CC2
7 VBUS 14 GND

15) F_U32_1/F_U32_20(USB 3.2 Gen 1 §|| )
)| Cf = USB 3.2 Gen 17} USB 2.0 1724 0f| 2 &5} &| ) &+L}OFCHUSB ZE 2 = 7§ |
2 QI&LICEL &M AFYO 2 £ 70| USB 32 Gen 1 LEZ K| 23}= 3.501%| 90
TOHSHA T 74k CHe2| - ol & 2| SHA| 7| HEEF L Ct.

=13

ey
o=
=Ho
=2=

EEEEE EEREE EEERCE]
1 VBUS 8 D1- 15 SSTX2-
2 SSRX1- 9 D1+ 16 GND
3 SSRX1+ 10 NC 17 SSRX2+
4 GND 1" D2+ 18 SSRX2-
5 SSTX1- 12 D2- 19 VBUS
6 SSTX1+ 13 GND 20 mols
7 GND 14 SSTX2+

16) F_USB1/F_USB2(USB 2.0/11.1 3]| )
0| 8|5 USB 20111 # 42 FE=8L|Ct 2t USB 8i|C = M E=01 USB 222l S Sl
USB L E 27| R|ZstL|Ct MEH Z20] USB E 22l ROjof CHSAl= K|S Zhof & o
EOISIMAI2.

s | "ol ez | Fo|
N aeihan | 1 TR(GY) 6 USB DY+
wolleeen- 2 2 T R(5Y) 7 GND
3 USB DX- 8 GND
4 USB DY- 9 o gle
5 USB DX+ 10 | NC

- |EEE 1394 =2} 2(2x5T) 7| 0|22 USB 2.0/1.1 8]| {0 I ZAS}X| DA A| 2.
« USB E2{z] &4 HIX|St2{H USB H2fzle MX|st7| Mo ZEHE 11
ZMEOM MY AE 2218 BoYAR.
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17) TPM(EQt E3HE 2 & § ‘IE'I)
TPM(EZAEIE E3E 25)2 0| 8|Hof| HAY 5= ASL|CE
HeHz| Fol HH=z| "ol
s 1 1 LADO 7 LAD3
I 2 | vces 8 | GND
3 LAD1 9 | LFRAME
4 Hels 10 | NC
5 | LAD2 11 | SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 | LRESET

18) CLR_CMOS(Z2| 0| CMOS & )
O| M E 0|85l A{BIOS - LH- 82 A K|St 0 CMOS {2 3% 7| 22 S B & 7|3t C
CMOS 22 X923 A3 & cato|y 22 34202 2740 |

o A Yt
@g] T2} CMOS Zt 271
+ CMOS gf2 X|27| ©oj| g4 AFHE 11 2HMENAM M ZE EIE
A BOAMAIQ.
« A|AEIO| CEA| A|ZHE| 3 BIOS Setup2 2 0| 5310 25 7| 27H2 2 E 517 Li(Load
Optimized Defaults A1 EH)BIOS MM S 50 2 LA &} 4] 7\ Al 2(BIOS 1A 0f CHBH A =

M27g, "BIOS ©A|,"S &HX).

19) BAT(HH{E{2])

BiEf 2= HFE 7L AR S [ CMOSOf| ZX(BIOS 7L, IR Sl A|ZH YR &) EESIEE
Mg x1|+o+|_|q B Ef{2| M o] e *"OE“*OMID* HYE{2|E wASHY Al . O X
o001 CMOS 20| HSHstX| 7Lt 2418 & I Lic

=22 TT M

r

H{E} 2] S K| 7430} CMOS 2t K| 2 % UeLict.

I ZEEENR MY A 22018 BaLDL

2 BiE{2] SHOM HIE2|S A = 12 S0k 7|CHYLICH (£ S2bo|k g}
Ze 3% 2H 2 viE2l B9 231 83 THALE 5% SO HE0]
EHEA 7| A A 2)

3. BiEl2|E THTLIC
4 Y BCE AZSIT ABEIS CHA| AR
- B{E{2|Z TASlY| MOl SN HEES NN MY BE E31S oML
[\ - sE2IE 523 2102 NSNS HERIS CHE S A2 DXSHE FH 7
248 + gt

© HIHZ|E AY w4 AL EIE 2| Z-0j| Cfsf = 228 FojXL XY
EOjEO| 25t AL

© HIHZIE 2R 0 BiE 2|2 FF(+)at SS() o FASHH AL (&= FO
9IS sf{oF L Ch).

- 22E iE2]E X9 2 FHO| mhat 2|80 gLt
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20) THB_C (GIGABYTE O} £9I 7}= 7 4IE{)

0| 7{4lE{ = GIGABYTE O £ QI Ft=0ff AR BHL|C},

]

21) CPUIDRAM/VGA/BOOT(ALEH| LED)

HEi LEDE A|A" MRS 7 £ CPU, B2, J2i9 7t= 8 2 MK 7t SHr2
HSSt=X| Of £ S EAIZL|CH CPUDRAMVGALEDZ} AM QO B sl g X7 S EH e 2
L S5FK| =L 2|0]0] 1, BOOTLEDZF AN 2 H 2 S MM = OF X T YSHX| RS S
LIEFE LT

CPU: CPU fEff LED

i
0o DRAM: 0 2 2| AFEY LED
VGA: 12! 7t = AFE LED
%ﬂ BOOT: 22 | X AfEY LED
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H2%t BIOS 4 X]

BIOS(7| 2 Y= A|AH) = A| AR S EQ)0f Of7) #4=5 O 2 2 £ 0| CMOSOf| 7| £ gL Ct.

FR 7|50ls A= AR AAE Oj7) B XY S £ E L5t St Power-On

Self-Test (POST) 7| 52 &t LICE BIOSOl £ 7| 2 A|A” A A == EF AARH I|5S

23l 57| sl ALE A7 HAS = =

TRYO| JHX|H CMOSO|| 7+ 22 2 &= UL E M2 =9| HiE E|7f CMOSo|| 273t

TS 3=ELICH

BIOS M =2 1 2H0f| UM ASHEH MRS 7 = POST S0 <Delete> 7| & 2 M A| 2.

BIOSE & 712{ 0| &}2{ 2 GIGABYTE Q-Flash £ = @BIOS R EI2|E| S A8 I AR

e Q-Flashe AFEXZI2E MM 2 S0 2 e Q0| BIOSE =21 £l A & |O|56}7{ L}
H_|HO+‘<‘>‘I- A o|7-|| Ao'l-l__ll:}-

*  @BIOSE= QIE{LIO| A XAl T Q| BIOSE ZAA#SIO| CHR2 2 E 1 BIOSE Y H| 0| EdHE
Windows 7|8t S El2| E| Q| L|C}.

Ho
08
=
>
+ruru

. BlOSEEH*o'S ’é.*XH’“OE AsE7| 20l 2 BT 2| BIOSE At ot H A 2| 7+ {CHEH BIOS
H

SHAISHA] §i= AO| ZELICE BIOSE S2fAISHH T LISSH AU A 2. £XH S
BIOS ZgjAle A|AE T xro ozl & QIaL|Ch

c A2 SHEEOILt EfE 01|7|X| %% A0S SX5HH & Hast 42 o= 7|&
HAPUS =YK Y= A0 ESLCHL HE S BHESA = ”“ SHH A ARIS SEISHR| =Y
£ Q&L|CHO| AL CMOS e X|_?_LEEE 7| 2O 2 CIA| M8 HAA| 2. (CMOS 22
K| QL= dhe o) EHoHA-IE 0| %t 9| "Load Optimized Defaults(%| M 5} =l 7| 27 22| 2 7]|)" MMO|L}
12| HiE{2|/CMOS S 2[0f FmH0j| Tt A7 & HERSHYAIL)

=]
ru

ARHE FESIEH L3t 22 210 ot HO| LIEHE LTt
TION  F12: BOOTMENU  END ) 7l 7|
CHEat 22 5 712l MZ CHEBIOS RE7H o O] & 7HX| B E AHO| & &St H <F2>

23t
[=] =

7|8 AFZ 50 EIL|CH. EasyMode(ZH B @ £)8 ALSSLBI ALS KT} S| Al A B B 8 A0
2% 91 Ao M52 9o ZYE & U LIC 2HH B (Fasy Mode)Of A £ DFP A S

Arg3tol re g f IS |%%’¢ %lf; LICh. D 2 E0f M Xt ot BIOS 275 0| M S-& LIEt
F|HES| ohatE 9| =5 &5 MO|E 0|5¢t Ch5 <Enter>& 52| &5t 7Lt 51| O 70l

S0{7}8 ElLCh £ []I.OAE QAs= SR S MEHSH A QI A LT},

J| 202 MESIAAIL.

@- A AEIO| HAQZH0| OHY 0| X| @ © T Load Optimized Defaults S22 MEHSI0f A|AHIS
© O] Fo|M 2ok BIOS A 2 O = HEE Y 0|04 BIOS H{TOf k2t CHE 4= A& LI CH
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Spread Spectrum Cont

g 2E 7|57

e (CHA/B)
)

A2
Azt

100.00MHz cPU

30,00, 3607.92MHz 100.22MHz

62.0°C 1.092V

Memory

i6Sea 3529 0f
T M

12168V

trol

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2) SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

RSt B2 MM A HEE 0|8

<e><> MEH BAIES 0| 5510 X 0|75 MEABL|Ct

<<y ME BAIE S 0|S5H0] O 70l A L &=2 MEIBtL|Ct.
<Enter>/ L} £ 22 YHS JHSIALI H7E LHTLICH.

<+>/<Page Up> XX S SIHAIZ| AL HE LT

<->/<Page Down> ==X} gt2 ZAA|7| AL HAGLICEH.

<F1> 715 719 #EE mAgL|C

<F2> EasyMode (7tH R E ) 2 Mzt

<F3> =20 & X BIOS A& K&

<F4> O|F0| Bt= =2 EO|BIOSA™ EE

<F5> XN 52| o +=0f sl O] X BIOS 782 S |lgtLCt.

<F6> AOE W 551H HA|

<F7> SAXY S| o =0l T =X %t BIOS 7|2 dd S REESLICE.
<Fg> Q-Flash S =1 2| E[0f Q44| ABHL|C}.

<F10> HE 82 ZF MAStNBIOS MY T2 1M S TEL|CEH.
<F11> SAE7| 519 N w2 Met

<F12> HXf 2tH2 O|0|X| 2 A5t USB E2I0| 22 MFRHLICEH.
<Insert> EARI M FILEENA

<Ctrl>+<S> X E o220 2ot HE ot H H2A|

<Esc> F O BlOSAY =2 1WE ZSELLICE.

Ste| Ol XY 549 B 7 E SRR L.
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2-3  Favorites (F11) (7%t 7| (F11))

T 17:48

100.00MHz

2096M8

1212V

Adjusting CPU Clock ratio will affect the CPU clock frequency, temperature

Help (F1) Easy Mode (F2)

‘Smart Fan 5 (F6) Q-Flash (F8)
R AFRBHE &4 2 2%7] gH0| 25 /%3]
QA= Ho|x 2 Al wﬁia¢ﬂauq5ﬁ¥ﬂ£ﬁ§$ﬂﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂﬂ
HO[x| 2 03101 812 SHOJAf dnser 2 A2
4%%ﬂznﬁ|auw

SR\ 2 HHE D, F11>7| 2 AFBS0
k=1

_Q_F o

|If0
>
I'ru

SHO|"EARII'Z HFE 42
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ASX7H SHS QB ST OHYHOI 5 oL HH ALH THO| L3 YLk
A QUISUHYS LR 2 £
A
Py

Toestny " 17:49

Spread Spectrum Control Auto
c k Rati Auto 100.22MHz

* Disabled 62.0-C 1092V

Auto

CPUVeore Auto ’
2096M8

VCORE s0C

CcPUVDD1E 12izy

PCH_CLDO

PM_TVSOC

PM_1

DRAW (cHA/B)

DR age (CH A/B)

DRAM Termination (CH A/B)

ORAM Voltage (CH C/0) v

DDRVPP Voltage  (CH C/0) uto 12168V

Voltage

0990V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

=
5l Hza|7t 245D 0| BES R&E S
| HO|X|= 05 AFE A TE0|H A| AR EQHFHO[LE CHE 0f 7| X| 42
ANE YRS H 7|2 HUS T L AS L CH(HE S REESHA - HA A HS
SESIK| Ret 2 QS LCHLO| AR CMOS S X RT EEE 7|22 CHA| HF S BAHAR)
CPU Clock Control
CPUZIZ 252 1MHZ IRIE2 =& H-Y &= USLICH (7|2 2k Auto)
|

Spread Spectrum Control

CPUIPCle A T3 = AT E 22 HAI8}8} 7Lt B E-A 818 LT} (7] 23 Auto)
CPU Clock Ratio

MX|E CPUS| 22 H|gS 4Kt

ChE L ch

N

UAsLILh =8 7tset Yels 2X| &l CPUO 2t

Advanced CPU Settings (115 CPU A7)

Core Performance Boost

CPU s BEAE 7|£Q CPB(Z O] d&5 RAE) 7|& A8 O|# 5 ZFTLICL (7] 23k
Auto)

SVM Mode

7Hdst 7|20 oo A E HMetE EMEC| SR EDE[Ne 2 OHE 2F MKt 88
DZEOHUE HUS = ASLICH 7SS AHESHH SHLEC| ARE A|ARIO| CHE e
NABECR 7|58 = JAELICH (7124

Global C-state Control

CPUZI C B2 E07I= & X 2 E 28T == USLICH S HSIE|H A|AEOQ|
X Z|Of Y= 52 CPURO| Fhb7L Z0 M AT ZEAEL|CEH (7] 22} Enabled)
Power Supply Idle Control

7| X| C6 SEfE AR EE= AHE Ot o 2 B g .

» Typical Current Idle O] 7| 52 Al ot gto 2 MATHL| L}

» Low Current Idle 0| 7| =2 A%t Ct

» Auto BIOS7t AtE L2 S 7Lt (7]122h)

-
=




CCD Control

Ar&g CCDO| 7 =5 ML Tt (7|22 Auto)

Downcore Control

ghd%te CPU 20| =& MEfgh 4= QU&LICHCPU A 0f 4== CPUO [tat CHE). (7] 8k
Auto)

SMT Mode

CPU Simultaneous MuItl-Threadlng 7|&g 2d9st L H| =25t 4= Q& LICH O] 7|52
OE Z2 MM ZEE X 5ts 2 MH o A 2 ZHE 8L Ct AutoS 41 ESHH BIOS7H O]
dEE s E -‘r“gi”-l ok (7124

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) &2
AR5} BIOSZFXMP O 2 2| Egoﬂ A= SPDH|O|E{E 910 M 22| 452 &4 Al LICH
)

» Disabled 0| 7|s& At ot o 2 MFBtL|Ct (7|23
» Profilet Z2H *E”é 2 AF8E L
» Profile2 ) T2 W2 M- g AT L]

XMP High Frequency Support 72!
DO MR Bk pue *JE g = AL Ct o] &=
(X.M.P.)O| Profile1 EE= Profile22 M H | S [T

System Memory Multiplier

A2 2 S5 HHE 4= ASLICHAuto= | 22| SPDOO|HOf 2t K 22| S48
AggtLict (7] 24k Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings (.2 | 22| M)

Memory Subtimings (M| 2 2| 5}| EFO| )

Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD Bus
Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration (= E}O|? X|Of, & E}O| Y X|0f, CAD
H{A M7 EFO|,CAD H{A S 20| 2 25, BIO|Ef A )

m

2 Extreme Memory Profile
2 Fde = AS LI (7] 22k Auto)

O 4 MOjA£ 022 Efo| Y M3 2 MBSLICL Fol: @2 Efo| WS BT S0
AIAEI0| OPSLE R E A QB 7F HAS & I LICE 0|2 B2 AX S 2Hotof

712 o2 EEE 25t LE CMOS ¢S AH|SHd Al 2.

SPD Info (SPD & &)
X = ozeof 2ot FEE SHHO| BAIY &= UASLICH

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
PCH_CLDO/PM_1VSOC/PM_1V8/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/IDDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/
DRAM Termination (CH A/B)//DRAM Voltage (CH C/D)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH C/D)/DRAM

Termination (CH C/D)
O| &H=0i| A CPU Veoreet B 22| M ZFY = AELICH

CPU/VRM Settings (CPU/VRM 2 )
Ol ot HwOolM 2E-2tQl 27 2|2, Y 22 2 E, (M7 25 2 & A PWM LSS
JAISEA QIAL|CH

Fo|) ol &=2 0| 7|52 X|dh= CPUR M 22| RES EX[oH Z0f 2t EAIE LT
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Teecdn " 17:49

100.22MHz

1092V

= PCHealth
- Smart Fan 5

2096M8

Voltage
0950V

12168V

Platform Power Settings

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (224 Z T &)

AC BACK
ACTI 20| B HAR O R FTHE &, CHA| M 0| 225 Al AT 0| AEjE ZHBIL|CY,
wMemoy — ACH Q0| B7E| B A|AHO| 0|30 2 22yl 244 Abef 2 Sofzh]ch,

» Always On AC M 2I0| CtA| E0{ 2 A|AEI0| L L}
» Always Off AC M 2I0| CIA| E0{QtT A|AEIO| ATl MENE QS LIC} (7|23
ErP

A ARIO|S5(F &) MENO A K| T H S ALESHA & A K| 2 LICE (7|23 Disabled)

F9[: 0| 252 Enabled 2 M5t H L0 2|5t IHA|Z} 7|52 AHE S 5= ‘31%'4 Ct

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

HEHES Af%ﬁm MS-DOS ZEO|M AFEE N SRS FdL Lt

» Instant-Off M HES =20 A|AHO| SA| HRIL|CL (7|22

wDelay4Sec. R HES 44X SOt L2 A|AHO| JHTILICEL MY HES 4% O|Ft
SOt FEH AAHO| LA FEH2ZEZ SO{ZLICH

Power Loading
GO 2EE 2Eat =2 Gt UL MR S50l 2 ZE0 AS L A7 B2t
243E| 0 SEAIZ|7 L LR S LYAIZLICE 0|21 B o 2 Enabled 2 27t L|CL AutoS
MEfetR BIOST} O] T E X502 TARILICE (7123 Au)

Resume by Alarm

YUBH= Al Ztof Al 2B M IS HXIS BHL

Ct. (7|2 4t: Disabled)
AEStE S 270l= 4% €Mt AlZt2 Chaat

%
20| @Y A2
t

»Wake up day: I S7 A|Z £ 02 S LMo A|AS LIt
» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A Bl M210| X5 O 2 7{X|= A2 S AHSHMA| 2.
= &}

FOl 0| 7|s2 A BY = EXHT Y HA T2 E=ACHE MAE TSt
OEX| o™ 40| HEL|X| g = USLICH

Wake on LAN

Wake on LAN 7|5 At 0|2 & M SHL|C} (7|22} Enabled)
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10 Ports (10 £ E)
Initial Display Output
A X| =l PCl Express 12T FFE O A X B2 A|EHS B L|E| C|AZ 0|2 K|S C}.
» PCle 1 Slot PCEX16_1&22o| 2= 7t EE A HRf C| A S| 0| 2 M ™-TL|C (7|23
WwPCle2Slot  PCIEX8_1 & 29| JejT JtEE X tﬂMH C|AZ 0|2 M-S LY.
WwPCle3Slot  PCIEX16 22 20| J2jm FIE2 X HW C|AZ|0|2 M™SHL|C}

» PCle 4 Slot PCIEX8 2 20| J2j FIEE X HRY C|AZg 0|2 M™SHL|C
PCIEX16_1 Bifurcation

PCIEX16 1 £ 20| (U E Bt HhAlS AKX S 2 Q& L|CE SM: Auto, x16, xdxdxdxd.
(7|22} Auto)

PCIEX8_1 Bifurcation

PCEX8_1 R Q| Y E 2ot WAl 2 AT = UL LICEH SM: Auto, X8, x4x4. (7| = 2} Auto)
PCIEX16_2 Bifurcation

PCIEX16 2 &£ 20| U E Bt HIAS XS 2 Q& L|C) SM: Auto, x16, xdxdxdxd.
(7|22} Auto)

PCIEX8_2 Bifurcation

PCIEX8_2 % 0| LA E =3t it 4]

mjo
N
2
ot

A™ g = QS LICH M Auto, x8, x4x4. (7| 24} Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

4 GB O 82| FA4 Z7H0| CIR Y 64 HE d&5 X E A8t E HHSHAL
AHESIR| R EE Y 4= ASLICHAREREL| A|ARO] 64 HI E PCIC|RY S X|}st=
2o ":L defs 7tE7 = 7 Oldf AXx[0f /1 2Y MA=E So{US W

(Rlgtel 4 GB O 22| A 7t 2 QIsl) o] 2 7kEQ| E2I0|HE AR &= 8lS
42 EnabledZ AH 5 A| 2. (7|2 %) Disabled)

F_U32C Gen Speed

F_U32C &||C{ & Gen 1 EE= Gen 20| 2t5 R EE AT 4= UG LICH (7]=2 2k Auto)

Onboard LAN Controller

5 7
A_T'_
o

2
)

2EELAN7|SE AM8 = AFOHA| == HF LT (7|24} Enabled)
2EE LANS AHESHE T ERAF O =Q1 LAN 7tE S E X524 H 0| &-53 Disabled2

MESIAAIR.

USB Configuration (USB 1/d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOf| A USB 7| 2 /0 LA E AL E &= JUELICE (7] 22): Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-off = X| &I} X| Q= 2 K| K| 0f| CH &+ XHCI Hand-off 7| 5 AFR O 22 Z ML Ct.

(7|22} Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB XM ZHX| K| ¥l AHE Of £ & M StLICH (7|2 ): Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation

0 EE 64h Q! 60h2| O 22 O|M AR 022 MABHL|CH MS-DOS = USB &X|2
J2HoR XI AR Bb= 2 H|0j|0f M USB 9|EE/Df$ﬁ0ﬂ T T 2 HA X RS

2|5l Ab&SHOF LT (7] 241 Disabled)
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v

Mass Storage Devices
O ZAE|IUSBLHE 2 AHX| 222 HA|BHL|C} O] S22 USB X
HEA|EL|CH

o
k>
0zt
Ra
iy
nx
R
rot
o
4o
=2
=

SATA Configuration (SATA 1 4d)
SATA Mode
O S E SATAHEER|0f TS RAD AL O 25 2757 LE SATAZH EE 2 £ AHC
ocg _—I_LA-|6|-|_| |:|-
wRAID  SATA HAEZ72{0j i3l RADE ARSI 2 AASH|C}
L

» AHCI SATA HEE2|E AHClI ZEZ FMTtL|Ct AHCI (g SAE 7AIEEDY

IOl &)= MY XA =207 g BHO7|E L EAgA ZE
= A BATA7| SS A8 5 A = UA St= A HH| 0| A F A LTt

122

NVMe RAID mode

RAIDE 14%t I M.2 PCle NVME SSD AR 0|2 & ZA S 4= UL L|CH (7| 24} Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

S SATAHE E2| AL {2 5 A LI (7|22} Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot plug

Z} SATAZLEOf O3 3t 231 5 AHE Of £ & 2T LICH (7] 22k Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5/6/7
GIZEl SAARX| Q| HE S HA[SHL|CH

Network Stack Configuration (L] E Q|3 AEH 1)
Network Stack

Windows H I MH|A MB{ 0| A OSE MX|&}
HEQIE St 2E S H|2 35t AL &
Ipv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| 9/ &t} Lt H| =318 C} 0] 822 Network StackO| A2 SIE 2
AHEHE|0 US W2 2 HE = ASL|T

= 3t 20|, GPT 24 0SE HX|5}7| 2|4l
golstL|Ct. (7] 23} Disabled)

_,_

lpv4 HTTP Support

IPv40|| CHSH HTTP 2 &l X| S AFR = AL OF 3tO 2 A BHL|CE O] BH2.2 Network
StackO| AFE St = .*a”‘o*EI01 U WP et 4= A& LT

Ipv6 PXE Support

IPv6 PXE X| &S -d3tst ALt Hl g d2tet LI} O] gt=-& Network StackO| AL S
AP O AS Mot e = ASL o

Ipv6 HTTP Support

IPv6Ofl Ciot HTTP 28 X[ Y2 AHE = A ot o2 H7BtL T} O] &H=-2 Network
StackO| AtE St S A E|01 A Wk Fee = UASLHLCH

IPSEC Certificate

Ol =2 EF HOt
At E AFEE O
PXE boot wait time
<Esc>Z £2| PXE £ 2 S STH17| TIIK| Ti7|SHe AlZHS TAE 4 A& LIt
Media detect count

O|CIof EME ol sl-E 4™

I'LI|T) HJ|O
o
4
%
9!'




Miscellaneous (7| E})
LEDs in System Power On State

AlA80| {2 0f 09l 2 = LED XS A skel 2Lt H|ZAdatet 4 A&t
» Of A AEI0| 7{E [ Mefsl X% @27} b2 s E L Ch
»On AA80| 2{2 0 Metsl X @7} gstE LI (7] 27

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

Al 2Bl S3/S4/S5 S EHO A T QI 2 = LEDS| =Y HEE A7 =+ AFLICH

0| 2t5 2 LEDs in System Power On State7} On © 2 MM | S [If AT = Q& LICH
A |

» Off A| ARO[ 83/54/85 SEf 2 T2t H MEHE X T EE?P H| 2 obE LT
(7124h

» On A|AEI0| S3/54/S5 A Ef| 2 M| M MEl =l = o &It 29 5LHE LT,

PCle Slot Configuration

PCl Express =322 Gen1,Gen 2, Gen 3 fE= Gen 40f| 25 R EE MASH 4= Q& L|CH AKX

S RBEE= 2 SRO SHEY O ALY WS LICH AutoE MEHSIH BIOSZt O] ©7HE

A2 4T (7] 22k Auto)

3DMark01 Enhancement

UL Y AA HX| 02 H5 & O R E 2EY = USLILCH (7|22 Disabled)
IOMMU

AMD IOMMU X| -2 SHM 3} tE = H|ZHAM S|} (7] 2 Z): Auto)

al

AMD CPU fTPM
AMD CPUOY| S2HEl TPM2.0 7| 58 Z-d 2ot LT H| 2 dahe o= QL& LI (7]:2 3k Disabled)

= F
Trusted Computing (M 2|2 = Q= HAFE!)
ME[g = Qs EUE ZE(TPM) A2 E 2T LICH

AMD CBS
0| 59| M| 70l = AMD CBS 23 1+ &M 0| US| Ch

PC Health (PC Xt AFEY)
Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled O| PCHO|A(AA) H Y SE 7|FS FAISHALE RS LI (7] =4))
» Enabled O PCH O A(AFA) H Y HEH 7| £ AR CHS 0| £ 22 [f Case

Open = =0f "No(OFL| Q)" 7} EA| & L|C.

Case Open

Ol @12 = Cl header0f| &1 El PC 70| 2 (AFA) H & HA| X[ ZA| SEHE HEAIRLICE
A2 El PC AH O A (AFA]) EH7F M A O] HEOf "Yes"7t HA|E LICE OAFX| o™
"No"7} EA|E L|Ct PC A O] A(AFA]) R Q) AEY 7| 2 S X| 22{™ Reset Case Open StatusE
Enabled 2 A1 X3t A2 CMOSO]| K| K S A| AEIS ChA| A|ZHSFAIA| Q.

CPU Vcore/CPU VCORE SOC/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DRAM Channel
CID Voltage/DDRVPP Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVPP Channel C/D Voltage/ +3.3V/+5V/

Chipset Core/+12V
AT A A- LS HAIG O

732-



Smart Fan 5

Monitor

DUEAY S Mestn 27t 02 $28 ZHE 4 Y& LICH (725 CPUFAN)

Fan Speed Control

WEE X0 7150 AL O E AN WS EE ZHS 4+ AFLICL

» Normal Wo| S0 What 247 CHE S22 HES 4 QUBLICL AIAH 27
Atgtof et Al A" Y E RO E ALY W S5 Y 5= AS LT
(7128h

» Silent HO| M&o =z 23e 4= USLIC

» Manual WAT2 2N DTN RlofE 4 A LT

» Full Speed MWE XD EEZ2 AFS 4 ASLCH

Fan Control Use Temperature Input

™ EE Koo AHEE 7|E 28 MEE = AS LT
Temperature Interval

WECE HAS 28 A2 MES = S LCH

Fan/Pump Control Mode

» Auto BIOS7t AtE L2 X & M RE S UX|SHEE S0 X & Kol REE
HETLICL (71 22)

» Voltage Voltage(M Q) RE=3E H/HTEo = HFE L|Ct

» PWM PWMRE& 4T H/EHIZO 2 HEHE LICE

Fan/Pump Stop
WHZ X 7|sS g8ztotAL Highdatet Lt 2= SME A
YL+ USLCL 27 Mo 20t FOMX| B M £ = HI 7 2 E 8 HELICH (7| 28k

Disabled)

Temperature

MENSHO| A Yol oM 25 HAISLICH
Fan Speed

VI H/HZ £ =8 HAIGLIC

Flow Rate

4 Al ABl0| Q28 AR CL

Temperature Warning

220 Zd10 YAUS BEYLCE 27 AAHS = 0t5HH BIOS7F 222 LT
&M 2: Disabled(7| 2 4}), 60°C/140°F, 70°C/158°F, 80°C/176°F, 90°C/194°F.

Fan/Pump Fail Warning

THI I HAC|X| FU7ALL RS YoM AlAHO| Z1ES =S ELict o]
Q0| ErA4SHO TH/E T APEf S /B T 01 AFE| S 2HISHAA| Q. (7] 2 2} Disabled)

(32]) SYS_FAN5SA_PUMP &2 SYS_FAN5A_PUMP 3! SYS_FAN5B_PUMP HH4lE{ =2 SA|0f

o

H|Of &t 2= QUELICF. SYS_FANGA_PUMP =442 SYS_FANGA_PUMP %! SYS_FAN6B_PUMP
HUESS SAI0 ®ofg = A LIC

-33-



2-6 System Info. (A| AEl HH)

TRX40 AORUS PRO WIFI

09/24/2019
8ACSPOOS

AMD 100-000000011-11

Voltage
0950V

12168V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

>
(o2}
HL
]
>
OH
o
T
_'T‘_
kA
rot
=)
o
P
2
>
oo
mo}
N
rhr
e
<
]

O &0 M=l 2 = & H SIBIOS H
MEHSI T A|AEIA|ZIS 202 ME

< System Language
BIOSO| M At& 2t 7|2 Q10f 2 MEdBtL|Ct.
< System Date
AAE RS SHYLICH IR BHS 2Y(9)7| TB8) &, &, UEYLICH <EnerB
~

=2 o- .
1%}8} 10 <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 Zt& MM ehL|Ct

= d g - HEEH
< System Time

A2 AZES SESLTE Al HA2 AL 2, ZYLILE 0| S0f, 2% 1A|= 13:00:00

QIL|C} <Enter>2 & 2| A|ZH &, X T & 2 F 3138} 1 <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 22

gt

< Access Level

ALE3thes HIZBS B RO Wt pixf AN YRS BAGLCH HEHSE
HHBIX| QOB 7| 72 Administrator ] L|C}) 22| X} 382 R EBIOS MK S B
T A0, AFEXL A2 A7t ot Y2 BIOS €2 HEY + %ALIEF

= Plug in Devices Info (Z2{19! &X| MH)
SATA, PCI Express, 12|10 MX|E|0 Y= A2 M2 HX|0f Cist HEE StHO| BEAZ 5=

AS L L

= Q-Flash
Q-Flash & 2|E[0f M ABA BIOSE L0 ESIAHLE HXY BIOS 742 et =
AS L L
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Boot (£ &)

096M8

Voltage

0990V

12168V

Sets the system boot order

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFanS(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Boot Option Priorities

A8 7tset HA SO EMH QU 28 =M E R LICH GPT 22U S X| /5= 0| S
AED|X| KO AL HE HX| S 20| "UEFI"EXI 0| HF 0|2 EA|EL|CHLGPTEES
X 8he 2 MK of| A S EIStH T "UEFI" 2XFLO0| MEALR 22 B K| EMEISIAAQ.
CE = Windows 10 64H| £ 9} 2V0| GPT £2+S X| I3H= 2 & H K0 A x|t 1A} oh= HO,
Windows 10 64H| E A X| C| AR 7 Zak=l 25 £ 210| HO|D4A1 "UEFI" 2X}SI0| MEAR
20 A= ASUESHAI 2.

|0 1=

Bootup NumLock State
POST 20f 7| 2 EO| %=X} 7|1 E0f| L= Numlock 7|5 AFE O 5 FHetLICH (7] 24L: On)
Security Option

Al2Ei0] S e mjorC =7 ZQohA| OfL| M BIOS Mo 2 S0{ 2 It =

X|HgtL|Ct. o] 222 445t = Administrator Password/User Password 2t S0 M H| 2 HS &

S 2.

» Setup HZHS =BIOS MX| T2 00| S0{Z Mot ZeotL|Ct

wSystem A|AHEIS 2EIS Of 5l BIOS HX| Z2 0| S0{Z I HYHST}
g2agyth (7122)

Full Screen LOGO Show

A|AEIO| A|ZHS [ GIGABYTE 2 12 FA|EHX| 2 A& St 4 9l L|C} Disabled= A| A EI O]

A|EHt T GIGABYTE 2 12 714 & L|C}. (7|23} Enabled)

Fast Boot

G HA £ AZHS TESFE= E 22 MO AHE O£ E M- T T Ultra Fast

SM20|8tH 28 £ 2 A|Cfist £ 4= UG LICH (7|23 Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only O] 2E| Eato|& x|sa|o+ D= SATA K| E AHE ©F
stoz 435 OS g Z2MATARELCH ( [=2)

» All SATA Devices & SATA KFXl?}—,._—% H| K| off A ‘% POST B0 = A& 7| 5% L C}
0| &H=-2 Fast BootO| Enabled £ = Ultra Fast2 M7 =l 220 Bt LA Sh 4= U I—| tt.
NVMe Support

NVMe YA S 2 2t5t LT H|Bdete 4= QL& LICH (7] 23k Enabled)

0| & =22 Fast BootO| Enabled IF &= Ultra Fast2 4174 &l Z-20] 2t A4S 4= QL& L|Ch
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< VGA Support

AR EES R MK SFE MEE &= JUELCH

» Auto HHAl M ROMEt AR S}7| 2 M- EEL|C}.

» EF| Driver EFl M ROMES AFR3}7| 2 MAESHL|C} (7] 23))

0| =22 Fast BootO| Enabled tE = Ultra Fast2 & ™M =l Z 202t 2 HE 4= Q& L|CH

USB Support

» Disabled D= USB MK E AF2 ot sto 2 MASHLCHS 0S HE ZZMAE
etz Ch

» Full Initial SQE USB &A|7F Y H KoM L POST = M| 7|52 SX|SL|C}
(Z124h)

» Partial Initial 0S 2E| 1}1H0| k2 &|7| MK L2 USB &K E AR ¢t stoz

AFeLCH
0| &2 2 Fast Boot”| Enabled© 2 A= A0 Tt 1S 5=
Boot 7} Ultra Fast2 7 &l 242 = AM& & X| @& LICH
NetWork Stack Driver Support
» Disabled HEQINM RS AE et te 2 AFSLCH (7|2E)
» Enabled HEQIAZLEQ HES A2 Y
0| 252 Fast BootO| Enabled 5 = Ultra Fast2 4 & £l Z20] 0t +

&L O] 7|52 Fast

o]

CSM Support
Al PC 2E T2 MAE X|35l= UEFI CSM (22hd X3l 2&)2| AHE O/ E
ML

» Disabled UEFI CSMS AFR OF sto 2 A& 3} UEFI BIOS S El I 2 A ADH
K| gLt

» Enabled UEFICSM2 AFRSHZ 2 MASHL|CE (7] 22h)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LAN A E Z2{0f T3t 2| A Al &9 ROM 23t Of £ 5 B el 5= QL& LI . (7] = gk Disabled)
0| =2 CSM Support”t Enabled 2 M7 &|0] JUS M2t PHE = A& L CH

Storage Boot Option Control

MEEX HEE 0| Cho UEFI = 2 A| SHROME AHE 22 H7He ARIX| 2 E
MdeEfst = AL

» Disabled =M ROMS AtE0otsto 2 MYotL|Ct.
» UEFI Only UEFI =M ROMEF AR 2 ML CL (7| 23))
» Legacy Only Al &M ROMEE AR S| 2 M- etL|Ct.

0| =2 CSM Support”t Enabled 2 H7H&|0] JUS M2t PHE = A& L CH
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
LAN, M X & 2= AEE2{7} Ot ol PCI X A EE210f CHSH UEFI == 2| A A S4

ROME At L 2 @7de AKX RS HEE 5= ASHCH

» Disabled =M ROMS AtE0otsto 2 MYotL|Ct.

» UEFI Only UEFI =M ROMEF AR 2 ML CL (7| 23))

» Legacy Only Al &M ROMEE AR S| 2 M- etL|Ct.

O] 2= CSM Support/} Enabled 2 #Hx|0f /S M2 ek = AL
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Administrator Password

e[ X Y2 E e 5= USLICL O] FF0 M <Enter> 7| E 52 Y= E LTt
7|2 FEUCL Y= =012 5= M AIX| 7t LIEFE LI CE 2= & CHA| 2

7|
=
=

ol
PYN=]

FEMAQ A|A-O| A|ZHE I{QtBIOSE GA| M 22| X} Q= (E

|5l OF BFLICEH ALE A} L= ot= el 22X 2= ZE BIOS A

L|Ct.

User Password

AR YT E Fde 4= USLICL O &=0f| A <Enter> 7| E 2] =S Yt 2 <

7|2 FELICL Y= &0l 2 R HSt= O A|X| 7t LEEHE L CH 4= & CFA| 2 245110 <Enter>

7| & FEMAI AAHO| A|ZHE I§QFBIOSE M X[ I 22| At A= (L= AHBAL Y Z)E

U edsl{of BtL|Ch D 2{LE AFE A Rz = TA| 7t Ol S BIOS H7g B HAS = US|

L2 E X R2H L= &=S <Enter> 7|2 F 210 Y2 E QH™SH= O|A|X| 7} LIEILHH
=

o ﬂJ|ﬂJ

>

o=
7|1& FEUAIR. <Enter>5 o 1 T 52| 2 QIBHYA| 2.
FOl A EAHIZHSE FSY| TO, HA 2 At ZHSE YA L.

et =5 U LHSGYUAIR M Y27t EA|E|H OFF A= YHSHA| 21 <Enter>
s

Secure Boot (H QF £ &)
AHEXE7L HOE BElS Bdotet AL HgHdatstn 2 B2 e = AELICE O
St2 -2 CSM Support”| DisabledZ MM T 0| Y-S M2 2 4= YA SL|CH

Preferred Operating Mode
BIOSHA|Z SO S ZHHREQ NG R E F O BEZ A|ZFSX| MENSE 4= Q& LT
Auto®| 732 OFX| 2O 2 AR &I BIOS 2 E 2 A|XESHL|C} (7] £} Auto)
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Save & Exit (K& Sl £ &)

Toetny " 17:49

100.22MHz
1092V
Memory
2138.02MHz 2096M8

1212V

Exit BIOS saving all changes made.

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan5(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

O] &=0M <Enter> 7| E +& CtS YesE MEATILICE HH L{&0| CMOSO|| M ZHE| 1
BIOS M} == 130 ZE g LICH BIOS HX| = 072 Z0t7t2{H No EE= <Esc> 7| &
FELIC

Exit Without Saving

0| g+=0f| A <Enter> 7| £ F+2 C}3 YesE M EATHL| T} BIOS A Q1 Of| A A SH L8 0] CMOS
Off M & | X| 211 BIOS A 0| Z =& L|CE BIOS A X| == Of| 7 £ S0 72{ ™ No EE = <Esc>
71§ FELLt

Load Optimized Defaults

Z[Xo| BIOS 7| & HEUS 2
FELICEBIOS 7| & A7E a2 Al
OO ESEAHLE CMOS 22 AFA|
Boot Override

MENSIH HX|E SA| LY LCEH MEiSH ZX|0| A <Enter>E =2 Yes £ MEIS}0]
SHOISHL|CE A|ABIO| XS 22 ChA| A|ZFSE DD X0 M 28 ghL| T

Save Profiles

0| 7|2 HMBIOSHYS T2 L2 NES = QA S LCLECH87 =20 U2 PHEZ
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 82 X{ &+t 2= Q)& L|C}. <Enter> 7| 2 =2 2bE 3} L|C}. & = Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE MEHSIO] =2 &S M AEX|Of XM Z&E 4= AL L| L.

Load Profiles

AAE0| ZOHISHX| L AHEALZLBIOS 7| 2 B S EESH B2 0| 7|52 AHE510{ BIOS
HES O LM OFSt= 2 HE AKX R0 O|MO HHEZ2 L2 2 HBIOSHE S EES
Q&L 2ESt T2 TS HA| MEHS|T <Enter> 7| £ =2 22 514 A| 2. SelectFilein
HDD/FDD/USBE MENSIY KT HX|0f = o HsE Z2MY 4FL 2 |Z2| ALt

BIOSOIA A5 O2 SIE m2 TS 2ES 4+ AgLC

0| &= 2 <Enter> 7|2 £ 2 = Yes 7|2
4 2 2S5t= ol =20| g LICE BIOSE

— H o
ot 20f= g At 7|2 RESHUAIR.

_>L1_|'|.|

0

[El
Hu
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RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
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2% 5|8 ot R of of

A ESL7| FHof| CHE 52 EH|SHM A 2!
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20| 5tE E2t0|E 274 & AH8St= 40| ZELICH.

» Windows A X| C|A=.
Mol =atojH ClA3.

+ USB 4 = 2}0| & (Thumb drive).

251 C SATAHEET]

A. 4 E{0f| SATA 5L E EEL0| E HX|517|
3}= C2t0| 2/SSDE M| QI & = O SATAM.2 7{ 4l Ef Off A4 X|$HL|CH 1 LR O MY 22 Eh k2]
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B.BIOS M AH0{|A{ SATAHEER R CE /45}7|

A AEIBIOS A0 A SATAHE 22 R Z I A| 2HI2 A TABIUA|2.

7

HAEE S HIDPOST(HY = A| AN H{AE) S0f <Delete> 7| & 2| BIOS 4 ™Mo 2 ZFL|C}.

Settings\lO PortsOf| A{ SATA Configuration\SATA Mode= RAIDZ *E*go,; LICt O3 2 dH™ S
MAFSED ZEE|Z CHA| A|ZFSHL|C} (NVMe PCle SSDZ A2 10 RAIDE A5} 2{= Z4 2 NVMe

RAID modeZ Enabled© 2 M™HSIAMA|Q. O&H CF2 A2 S92 PCle 29| LY ZEES LIx=

S SFSLICEL HE W82 MEStuBIoS MY S Z=gL|Ch)

AHZ o

o & 1 MYSHBIOS M Q) O = ALS XD QI E O] M CHE &= QUG LI CH A |
BIOS 87 O+ S M2 AL AL Of| Q1 2 E2F BIOS H{ M 0f| [rh2f CHS L Ct.

(F2]) M.2PCle SSD= M.2 SATASSD EE= SATA SH= E2}0|E0f| A RAID M EE H7ds= O

e+ et
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C. UEFIRAID Ft/d

CHAL:

1. Boot Al &4 0| A{ BIOSZ 0| =} 0] CSM Support= Disabled 2 A4 L | Cf. HH
BIOS Ml ZE LT
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3. RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility 3} ™ ©| Array ManagementQj| A{ <Enter>E = 2] Create Array
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: TRX40 AORUS PRO WIFI

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Radio E

t Directive Compli St;

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
CEQHU IE | IS | IT | L |LT|LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name: AX200NGW
Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / fR4R 5% i & 5 EAA
(SR AR M B B
(1) HUSESREI (DR HEs Rt - NE] - RESREE IR A e R ~ IR

PR T H

(2)  FEREGR BT

ERIIAE - (RIATIRESAT 2 (T (R SR S R Tl 670

TRHER R e P SR BT T B R A T4
FAZHRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz-5,35 GHz [ 2} S AFBSHS BN BX| MLY0ASH AHSSHEZ RSHE LICE

Japan Wireless Statement:

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz T: B DA DEM,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW

AT

United States:
FCC: PD9AX200NG

India:
ETA-SD-20190501112

Serbia: A

Canada:
1C: 1000M-AX200NG

Australia & New-Zealand:

Japan:

[R] 003-190022
= D190021003
5.15~5.35GHz BRFRE

5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

1ol 19

Taiwan:

«(( CCAH19LP1280T3

Singapore:
Cor jith
IMDA Standards

Ukraine:
C

UA.TR.028

Belarus:

@

Mexico:
AX200NGW

RCPINAX19-0480

South Korea:

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

China:
CMIIT ID: 2019A)2274(M)

Pakistan:
Approved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

1.4%%: Intel Corpor
2713179 2@
EYY PHYGA A

o 240717| (e
PA171) AX200NGW

Europe: C €

tar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

3HENI: 2019002
4MER/HZER: Intel Corporation / China
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GIGABYTE

Welcome to eSupport

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
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